

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS SPECTOR, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

THOMAS H. WILSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. MUSKAT  
SHIN-YUEH A. LEE  
VINSON & ELKINS, L.L.P.  
1001 Fannin Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 758-2222

MARK E. WARREN  
*General Counsel*  
NCL CORPORATION, LTD.  
7665 Corporate Center Drive  
Miami, Florida 33126  
(305) 436-4095

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

*Counsel for Respondent*

January 28, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT:	
I. U.S. STATUTES DO NOT APPLY TO FOREIGN SHIPS ABSENT CLEAR, SPECIFIC EVIDENCE OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT .....	11
A. The Law Of The Registration Country (“Flag State”) Presumptively Governs Ships .....	11
B. The United States Does Not Encroach On The Law Of The Flag State Unless Congress Clearly Expresses Its Intent To Do So .....	15
C. Non-Interference With The Law Of Foreign Ships Is Complementary To The General Canon That Laws Do Not Apply Extra- territorially Absent A Clear Statement.....	16
D. The “Clear Statement” Rule Embodies Com- munity Concerns Especially Important To Foreign Ships .....	18
E. Application Of The ADA To Foreign Ships Poses Significant Risks Of Inconsistent Laws .....	19

F. Petitioners’ Arguments For Ignoring The Clear Statement Canon Are Unpersuasive .....	23
1. Petitioners’ effort to limit the <i>McCulloch-Benz</i> presumption based on a nationality of passenger distinction is unpersuasive .....	23
2. <i>Cunard</i> does not involve the presumption at issue here .....	26
3. The port state control cases are also inapposite.....	27
II. CONGRESS EXPRESSED NO INTENT FOR TITLE III OF THE ADA TO GOVERN FOREIGN CRUISE SHIPS .....	29
A. No Evidence Exists That Congress Intended The ADA To Apply To Foreign Ships.....	29
B. When Congress Intends To Apply A U.S. Law To Foreign Ships, It Knows How To Express Its Intent .....	30
1. Numerous statutes apply specifically to foreign ships .....	30
2. The same Congress that enacted the ADA extensively debated and enacted a law to apply to foreign ships .....	32
C. The Remedial Scope Of The Act Does Not Indicate Its Application To Foreign Ships .....	34
D. Applying The ADA To Foreign Ships Would Create Actual And Potential Conflicts, Thereby Raising The Specter Of International Retaliation .....	37

1. Non-structural changes.....	37
2. Structural changes .....	38
E. Petitioners’ Position Would Apply All U.S. Domestic Laws To Foreign Ships .....	43
F. <i>Stevens</i> Should Be Overruled.....	44
III. MARITIME CHOICE-OF-LAW PRINCIPLES ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE ADA’S PROPER INTERPRETATION.....	45
IV. THE INFORMAL DOJ AND DOT INTERPRE- TATIONS OF TITLE III CANNOT EXTEND THE JURISDICTION OF THE ADA AND ARE NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n</i> , 419 U.S. 215 (1974) .....	25
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	32
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boureslan v. ARAMCO</i> , 857 F.2d 1014 (CA5 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 892 F.2d 1271 (CA5 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	48
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Offshore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	48
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> :	
4 F. Cas. 369 (C.C.D. Mass. 1855) (No. 2,004), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857) .....	12
60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857) .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	48
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	49
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923) .....	26, 27
<i>Disabled Americans For Equal Access, Inc. v. Ferries Del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.P.R. 2004) ....	22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. (ARAMCO)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	49
<i>F. Hoffman-Laroche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004) .....	17
<i>Foley Bros. Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	17
<i>Giacopini v. Crystal Cruises, Inc.</i> , Case No. C-04- 1089MMC (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2004).....	44
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	18
<i>Hodes v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 858 F.2d 905 (CA3 1998).....	48
<i>International Longshoremen’s Local Union No. 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970) .....	24, 25
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 626 (1959) .....	47
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887) ( <i>Wildenhus’s Case</i> ).....	11, 27, 28, 29
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	11
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	49
<i>Panama R.R. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	45
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	36, 37

<i>Regina v. Anderson</i> , 1 L.R.C.C. Res. 161 (1868) .....	15
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	17, 28, 45
<i>Ross v. McIntyre</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891) .....	12, 14
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , No. 01-02- 00017-CV, 2004 WL 637894 (Tex. App.–Hous. (1st Dist.) Mar. 30, 2004) .....	6
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (2000), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 284 F.3d 1187 (CA11 2002) .....	8, 42, 44, 45, 50
<i>The Schooner Exchange</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) ....	11
<i>Torturro v. Continental Airlines</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	32
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933).....	13, 28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	20, 40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	49
<i>Wildenhus’s Case: see Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i>	
<i>Windward Shipping (London) Ltd. v. American Radio Ass’n</i> , 415 U.S. 104 (1974) .....	25

**CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES,  
AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XVIII .....	26-27
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312, T.I.A.S. No. 520 .....	13, 30
Convention on the International Maritime Organization, Mar. 6, 1948, 9 U.S.T. 621, 289 U.N.T.S. 48 .....	21
Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 62-122 .....	13
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, Nov. 1, 1974, 32 U.S.T. 47, T.I.A.S. No. 9700 .....	9, 21, 22, 31, 37, 38, 40
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 418, § 1, 25 Stat. 1012 .....	30
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34, 35
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	35
Air Carrier Access Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-435, 100 Stat. 1080.....	31, 32
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 12111(4).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 12112(c)(1).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 12112(c)(2)(B).....	35
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 .....	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B) .....	37

Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(B)-(L).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12181(10).....	5, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12184(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12184(b)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12186 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12186(a)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 12186(a)(2).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 12186(d).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) .....	5
Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12201-12213:	
42 U.S.C. § 12201(b).....	35
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a).....	5
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 23, 35, 43, 48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(b) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(c).....	35

Johnson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1171 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30, 47
15 U.S.C. § 1175(a).....	30
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 688.....	45, 46
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 16
Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act, 46 U.S.C. App. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
46 U.S.C. App. § 1903(c)(1)(C).....	30
46 U.S.C. App. § 1903(c)(1)(D).....	30
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 17, 24, 25, 43, 46, 48
Oil Pollution Control Act of 1990, 46 U.S.C. §§ 9101- 9102.....	10, 32, 33, 34, 42
46 U.S.C. § 9101(a)(2)(A).....	32
Prohibition Act (Act of Nov. 23, 1921, ch. 134, 42 Stat. 222).....	23, 26, 27
Seaman’s Wage Act, 46 U.S.C. § 10313(i).....	31
14 U.S.C. § 89(a).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 7 .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2274 .....	31
19 U.S.C. § 1703 .....	31
46 U.S.C. § 3505 .....	31
46 U.S.C. § 3502(d).....	31

46 U.S.C. § 3504(a)..... 31

46 U.S.C. § 6101(d)(1)..... 31

46 U.S.C. § 9302(a)(1)..... 31

46 U.S.C. App. § 289 ..... 47

47 U.S.C. § 321(b)..... 31

47 U.S.C. § 507(a)..... 31

49 U.S.C. § 40105(b)..... 32

49 U.S.C. § 41705(a)..... 32

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A:

    § 9.1.4(1) ..... 40

    § 4.1.3(11) ..... 41

    § 4.17.3 ..... 41

    § 4.17.6 ..... 41

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

106 Cong. Rec. (1960):

    p. 1189 ..... 14

    p. 1190 ..... 14

House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 101st Cong., *Legislative History of Public Law 101-336, The Americans With Disabilities Act (1990)*..... 29

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-653 (1990)..... 32, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 98-467 (1984) ..... 35

S. Rep. No. 101-99 (1990) ..... 33, 34

S. Treaty Doc. No. 39, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) ..... 13

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

56 Fed. Reg.:

    p. 35,592 (July 26, 1991)..... 5

    p. 45,621 (Sept. 6, 1991) ..... 5

69 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 26, 2004):

    p. 69,244..... 6

    p. 69,246..... 6

70 Fed. Reg. 2992 (Jan. 19, 2005)..... 6

Ronald W. Reagan, Statement on United States Ocean Policy, 19 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 383 (Mar. 10, 1983)..... 13

“U.S. Policy in the Persian Gulf,” *U.S. Dep’t of State Bulletin*, Oct. 1987..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Agreement Governing the Delegation of Certain Survey and Certification Services for United States of American Flagged Vessels between the United States Coast Guard and Det Norske Veritas (Dec. 12, 1997), available at <http://www.uscg.mil/hq/gm/nmc/dnv.pdf>..... 3

10 *Benedict on Admiralty* (7th rev. ed. 2004) ..... 46

- Theresia Degener & Gerard Quinn, *A Survey of International, Comparative and Regional Disability Law Reform, From Principles to Practice: An International and Disability Law and Policy Symposium* (Oct. 22-26, 2000), *available at* [http://www.dredf.org/international/degener\\_quinn.html](http://www.dredf.org/international/degener_quinn.html) (Oct.-Dec. 2000)..... 41
- Disabled Persons Transport Advisory Committee:
- Annual Report 1998 – Report of the Ferries Working Group* (Oct. 1, 1999), *available at* <http://www.dptac.gov.uk/98report/5.htm#1> ..... 41
- The Design of Large Passenger Ships and Passenger Infrastructure: Guidance on Meeting the Needs of Disabled People* (Nov. 29, 2000), *available at* <http://www.dptac.gov.uk/pubs/guideship/pdf/dptacbroch.pdf>..... 41
- International Maritime Organization:
- IMO: What It Is, What It Does, How It Works* (1998) ..... 21
- “Status of Conventions by Country,” *available at* [http://www.imo.org/includes/blastDataOnly.asp/data\\_id%3D11061/status.xls](http://www.imo.org/includes/blastDataOnly.asp/data_id%3D11061/status.xls) ..... 21
- “Status of Conventions – Summary,” *available at* [http://www.imo.org/Conventions/mainframe.asp?topic\\_id=247](http://www.imo.org/Conventions/mainframe.asp?topic_id=247) ..... 21
- Maritime Safety Committee, MSC Circ. 735, “Guidelines for the Design and Operation of New Passenger Ships To Respond to Elderly and Disabled Persons’ Needs” (1996), *available at* <http://www.uscg.mil/hq/g-m/nmc/imo/pdf/Circ1/Msc0/735an.pdf>..... 22, 40, 41

## Norwegian Cruise Line:

<i>Destinations</i> , at <a href="http://www.ncl.com/destinations/index.htm">http://www.ncl.com/destinations/index.htm</a> .....	4
<i>Guests With Special Needs</i> , at <a href="http://www.ncl.com/more/special_services.htm">http://www.ncl.com/more/special_services.htm</a> .....	2
Passenger Vessel Access Advisory Committee, <i>Recommendations for Accessibility Guidelines for Passenger Vessels</i> (Dec. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/commrept/index.htm">http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/commrept/index.htm</a> .....	40
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987) .....	13, 14, 17, 31
United Nations, <i>Standard Rules for the Equalization of Opportunities of Persons With Disabilities</i> , G. A. Res. 48/96, U.N. GAOR, 48th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. DOC. A/48/49 (1993).....	41
A. Vladimir, “Freestyle Cruising Is A Winner,” <i>5 Open World</i> (Fall 2002).....	39
9 Marjorie Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1968) .....	14
